 270/ 271 Standard Companion Guide
HealthSun Health Plans
This document may not be copied for any external use by any other business.
Use and distribution is limited solely to authorized persons.
HealthSun Health Plan
ASC X12 version 005010
HIPAA Transaction
Standard Companion Guide

2110C EB 02 Coverage Level Code 3/3 IND - Individual
2110C EB 03 Service Type Code 1/2 See table 4.4.1
2110C EB 04 Insurance Type Code 1/3  blank
2110C EB 05 Plan Coverage Description 1/50  blank
2110C EB 06 Time Period Qualifier 1/2  blank
2110C EB 07 Monetary Amount 1/18
Will often be $0, see MSG
segments for additional
information.
2110C MSG 01 Free Form Message 1/264
4.3.1 271- Request Validation
Request Validation in addition to above 271 Response.
Loop Segment Data Element Field Description Length Mapping Comment
2000A AAA 01 Receiver Request Validation
Yes/No Condition or Response Code
1/1 Sent with Yes or No
response for the Request
2000A AAA 02 Qualifier Code 2/2 N/U
2000A AAA 03 Reject reason code 2/2 04, 41,42,79
2000A AAA 04 Follow-up Action Code 1/1 C,N,P,R,S,Y
2100A AAA 01 Request Validation
Yes/No Condition or Response Code
1/1 N,Y
2100A AAA 02 Qualifier Code 2/2 N/U
2100A AAA 03 Reject reason code 2/2 04, 41,42,79,80
2100A AAA 04 Follow-up Action Code 1/1 C, N, P, R, S, W, X, Y
2100B AAA 01 Receiver Request Validation
Yes/No Condition or Response Code
1/1 N, Y
Loop Segment Data Element Field Description Length Mapping Comment
2100B AAA 02 Qualifier Code 2/2 N/U
2100B AAA 03 Reject reason code 2/2 15,41,43,44,45,46,47,48,5
0,51,79,97
2100B AAA 04 Follow-up Action Code 1/1 C, N, P, R, S, W, X, Y
2100C AAA 01 Subscriber Request Validation
Yes/No Condition or Response Code
1/1 N, Y
2100C AAA 02 Qualifier Code 2/2 N/U
2100C AAA 03 Reject reason code 2/2 15, 35,42,43, 45, 47, 48,
49,51,52,57,58,60, 61, 62,
63, 71, 72, 73, 74, 75, 76,
77
2100C AAA 04 Follow-up Action Code 1/1 C, N, P, R, S, W, X, Y
4.4 Reference Tables
4.4.1 Valid Service Types
Service Code  Description
1 Medical Care
2 Surgical
4 Diagnostic X-Ray
5 Diagnostic Lab
6 Radiation Therapy
7 Anesthesia
8 Surgical Assistance
12 Durable Medical Equipment Purchase
13 Ambulatory Service Center Facility
18 Durable Medical Equipment Rental
20 Second Surgical Opinion
30 Health Plan / Benefit Coverage
33 Chiropractic
35 Dental Care
40 Oral Surgery
42 Home Health Care
45 Hospice
47 Hospital
48 Hospital – Inpatient
50 Hospital – Outpatient
51 Hospital – Emergency Accident
52 Hospital – Emergency Medical
53 Hospital – Ambulatory Surgical
62 MRI / CAT Scan
Service Code  Description
65 Newborn Care
68 Well Baby Care